
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

PWYLLGOR GWAITH 
 

 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 

DYDD LLUN 

15 GORFFENNAF 2013 

  10.00 o’r gloch  

 

MONDAY 

 15 JULY 2013 

  10.00 am   

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR 

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR 

LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 

 COUNCIL OFFICES 

 LLANGEFNI 

Rheolwr Gwasanaethau 
Pwyllgor 

Mr John Gould 

01248 752 515 

Committee Services 
Manager 

 
Annibynnol/Independent 
 
R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair) 
 
 
Plaid Lafur/Labour Party 
 
J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands 
 
 

Heb Ymuno (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru/Unaffiliated (Welsh Liberal Democrats) 
 
A M Jones 
 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill. 
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of 
any item of business.  
 

2    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 

APPOINTED OFFICER - BUSINESS CASE INVEST TO SAVE - CHILD 

PLACEMENT TEAM  (Pages 1 - 20) 

 On 10th July, 2013, the Chief Executive certified that the above matter be included 
as an urgent matter in the business and programme of the Executive for Monday, 
15th July, 2013.  
 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 21 - 26) 

 To submit for confirmation, the minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on 
the following dates:- 
 

• 6th June, 2013 

• 10th June, 2013  
 

4    THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 27 - 36) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Service (Policy).  
 

5    2014/15 BUDGET  (Pages 37 - 54) 

 To submit the report by the Head of Function (Resources).  
 

6    GYPSIES AND TRAVELLERS - ACCOMMODATION NEEDS ASSESSMENT  

(Pages 55 - 188) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Service (Housing).  
 

7    LOCAL HOUSING MARKET NEEDS ASSESSMENT  (Pages 189 - 212) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Service (Housing).  
 

8    TRANSFORMING ADULT SOCIAL CARE ON ANGLESEY  (Pages 213 - 228) 

 To submit the report of the Director of Community.  
 

9    CHILDREN'S SPECIALIST SERVICES - AGREE FORMAL PARTNERSHIP  

(Pages 229 - 242) 

 To submit the report of the Head of Service (Children’s Services).  
 

10    ADULTS SAFEGUARDING - TOWARDS A NORTH WALES STRATEGIC 

FRAMEWORK  (Pages 243 - 258) 

 To submit the report by the Head of Service (Adults’ Services).  
 

11    ISLAND GAMES 2013  (Pages 259 - 264) 



 
 

 To submit a report by the Director of Lifelong Learning.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CC-015195-RMJ/119742             

                                                                                                              

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to Executive Committee 
 

Date 15/07/2013 
 

Subject Invest to save proposal Child Placement Service  

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Kenneth Hughes 
 

Lead Officer(s) · Anwen Huws (IOACC) – Head of Children’s Services 
 

· Kevin Hawkins Principal Officer Corporate Parenting 
Children’s Services  

Contact Officer Kevin Hawkins Principal Officer Corporate Parenting Children’s 
Services  

Nature and reason for reporting  

To request the Executive Committee’s approval for further investment in the Child 
Placement Service for additional resources to improve placement choice for children 
and reduce reliance on the purchase of external placments.  

 

A – Introduction / Background / Issues 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



CC-015195-RMJ/119742             

                                                                                                              

Whilst a small number of looked after children will need specialist residential facilities, Isle of 
Anglesey County Council is committed to providing those children who need to be Looked After 
by the Local Authority with high quality family based foster care placements locally, to meet their 
individual needs. The Fostering Service is based within Children’s Services and is managed by 

the Operational Manager (Resources). 

 As at 19/12/2013 the service was responsible for 31 approved foster carers. 14 were approved 
as ‘Kinship carers’ for named children providing 9 long term placements and 12 respite 

placements whilst 17 families are approved for children generally and offering 30 placements.   

 The Isle of Anglesey is experiencing a shortfall of foster carer provision. The deficit has a direct 
impact on choice of placement for looked after children; permanence planning for children and 
retention of foster carers. The additional cost of purchasing placements from the Independent 
sector is significant and currently rests at 22 placements at considerable cost. Increasing the 
number of internal placements would reduce those costs by approximately 50% per placement.  

 

The Local Authority position as a provider is therefore at odds with the increasing demand for 
Fostering Services. The shortfall in provision has been ‘filled’ by a growing private sector of 
In
[...]
e immediately after this meeting).   

 
That in the light of any challenge to the decision, the Chief Executive be requested to 
support and advise the Chair of the County Council.  

 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 10.45 am 

 
 COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS 
 CHAIR 

Page 22



 THE EXECUTIVE  10.06.2013 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 

 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2013 

 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, A M Jones, H E Jones and Alwyn Rowlands 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Community 
Director of Lifelong Learning 
Director  of Sustainable Development 
Head of Function (Legal and Administration) (Item 8 only) 
Head of Service (Policy) 
Head of Service (Housing) (Items 9-12 only) 
Accountancy Manager (TF) 
Technical Services Manager (Housing Services) (DR) (Item 12 only) 
Principal Development Officer (Housing Services) (AJ) (Item 10 only) 
Senior Homeless Officer (Housing Services) (MP) (Item 9 only) 
Policy and Strategy Manager (CWO) (Item 5 only) 
Accountant (Capital) (Finance) (BD) 
Committee Services Manager (JG) 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Trefor Lloyd Hughes,  Robert Llewelyn Jones,  R.Meirion Jones and  
Robert G Parry OBE 
 

   
 

The Leader and the Chief Executive referred to the sudden and tragic death on Friday last of Mr 
John Rees Thomas, Head of Service (Leisure and Culture).  The Chief Executive mentioned that 
there would be an opportunity for Members and staff to pay their respects at the Extraordinary 
County Council meeting on 18th June, 2013.  In the meantime, the Council’s deepest sympathy was 
extended to his family and friends.  Members and officers stood in silent tribute as a mark of their 
respect. 

 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R.Meirion Jones declared an interest in Item 14 of these minutes (grants to 
Outside Bodies: Cwmni Fran Wen), remained at the meeting but did not take part in any 
discussion or voting thereon. 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER  
 
None to declare. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on the following 
dates be confirmed as true records:- 
 
• 15th April, 2013 
• 22nd April, 2013 

Page 23



 THE EXECUTIVE  10.06.2013 
 

 2 

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted – The report of the Head of Service (Policy) seeking approval of the Executive’s 
updated Forward Work Programme for the period July to December 2013. 
 
RESOLVED to confirm the updated work programme for the period July - December 
2013 together with the minor amendments and additions referred to at the meeting 
by the Head of Service (Policy). 
 

5 WELSH LANGUAGE SCHEME MONITORING REPORT  
 
Submitted  - The report of the Head of Service (Policy) seeking the Executive’s approval to 
the annual Welsh language monitoring report and to authorise its submission to the Welsh 
Language Commissioners by 30 June 2013. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the contents of the 2012/13 monitoring report and approve its 
submission to the Welsh Language Commissioner. 
 

6 2012/13 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  
 
Submitted for information - The report of the Head of Function (Resources) on the capital 
out-turn for the year just ended and drawing attention to any problems identified. 
 

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 

7 2012/13 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  
 
Submitted for information  - The report of the Head of Function (Resources) on the 
provisional position relating to under and overspend of service and corporate budgets and 
the effect on the Council’s financial standing. 
 
Reported – That the provisional outturn for the Council Fund for 2012-13 was an overall 
underspend of £1.1m representing a significant improvement on the previously forecast 
overspend of £1.0m. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 

8 APPOINTMENT OF NON-VO
[...]
6). 
 
5.  The transformation programme which will aid in the Authority delivering services and 

driving efficiencies in future years. 
 
6.    The timetable for setting the 2014-15 budget. 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 37



 

C – Implications and Impacts  

1 Finance / Section 151  
2 Legal / Monitoring Officer  
3 Human Resources  
4 Property Services  

(see notes – separate document) 
 

5 Information and Communications 
Technology (ICT) 

 

6 Equality 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

7 Anti-poverty and Social 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

8 Communication 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

9 Consultation 
(see notes – separate document) 

 

10 Economic  
11 Environmental 

(see notes – separate document) 
 

12 Crime and Disorder  
(see notes – separate document) 

 

13 Outcome Agreements   
 

CH – Summary 

 
 
 

D –   Recommendations 
 

Approve the 2013-14 guiding principles – Section 4. 
 

Approve the savings Targets for the Authority. Para 5.1. 
 

Approve the savings directorates identify towards their respective target is over and above 
any previously identified efficiencies. Para 5.4. 
 

Approve the strategy to identify the Savings requirements. 
 

Note the risks and potential changes to the Medium Term Revenue Budget Strategy and 
2014-15 budget. Section 6. 
 

Note that the Medium Term Revenue Budget Strategy will change as new information 
becomes available and views are sought. Para 3.13. 
 

Note the variables within the budget build at this stage. Para 4.3-4. 
 

Name of author of report:  Clare Williams Section 151 Officer 

Date:    14 July 2013 
 

Appendices: 

Appendix 1 – Summary 2013-14 Budget as approved at Council on 5 March 2013 
Appendix 2 – 2012-13 Revenue Budget Provisional Outturn  
Appendix 3 – Directorate Savings Scenarios 
 

Background papers 
 

Budget 2013-14 presented to Council 5 March 2013 
 

Medium Term Revenue Budget Strategy and Final Revenue Budget Proposals for 2013-14 
presented  on  
 

Rev
[...]
otes – separate
document)

7 Anti-poverty and Social
(see notes – separate
document)

8 Communication
(see notes – separate
document)

9 Consultation
(see notes – separate
document)

10 Economic

11 Environmental
(see notes – separate
document)

12 Crime and Disorder 
(see notes – separate
document)

13 Outcome Agreements 

CH - Summary

D - Recommendations

R1 That the Authority as part of a consortium of North Wales local authorities 
adopts the recommendations of the North Wales Gypsy and Travellers 
Accommodation Needs Assessment (NW GTANA) report as an evidence base.

R2 That the Head of Service, Housing be given the support of key officers in 
Corporate Directorates to formalise the Terms Of Reference for the local Gypsy 
Travellers Operational Officers Group.

Page 64



R3 That a new Gypsy Travellers action plan be prepared based on the 
recommendations of the NW GTANA and that tasks be allocated to lead officers 
in appropriate departments to promulgate.

R4 That Anglesey continues to support Regional collaboration to the Gypsy 
Traveller communities’ agenda through the newly re-formed NW GT Co-ordination 
Group. 

R5 That the Council works collaboratively with neighbouring authorities and other 
key stakeholders to meet identified need for pitch requirements;

R6 That appropriate sites are identified to meet requirements; 

R7 That mechanisms are established to enable effective engagement with Gypsy 
Traveller communities when identifying potential future sites

R8 Those possible sites are included within the Local Development Plan.

R9 To submit an outline application for capital grant for a local GT site from Welsh 
Government.

Name of author of report: Shan L Williams
Job Title:  Head of Service, Housing
Date: June 2013

Appendices:

Appendix 1: Executive Summary and Full GTANA Report

Background papers

Page 65



Executive Summary

1.1 This summarizes the main findings and recommendations of the Gypsy and 
Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment [GT
[...]
nter-
dependencies between economic 
development (job creation) and the local 
housing market on the Island. As a 
result the two Services have been 
closely collaborating to better 
understand possible impacts/ scenarios 
associated with potential future major 
investments on the Island. There are 
clear risks and opportunities. In 
addition, the inter-dependencies stretch 
far deeper (i.e. transportation, 
education, leisure provision etc.). The 
LHMA is an important document that 
will be utilised to inform integrated 
strategic planning, but will need to be 
reviewed and updated as and when the 
options and decisions of major investors 
on the Island become clearer.

11 Environmental
(see notes – separate
document)

Page 194



C – Implications and Impacts 

12 Crime and Disorder
(see notes – separate
document)

13 Outcome Agreements 

CH – Summary

Mean house price £153,057
Entry level rents range from £450 per month (2 bed) to £700 per month (4 
bed)
2,147 households are living in unsuitable housing
Annual need for affordable housing is 635 (for next 5 years), of which 134 
will be new-build
Around half the net needs is for 1 bed properties.
1,500 households will require purpose built housing with specialist 
adaptations or care / support provided, of which 486 households will require 
supported or sheltered accommodation.

D - Recommendation

R1 That the Executive Committee adopts the Local Housing Market Assessment  
study as a baseline document for future accommodation needs of the citizens of 
Anglesey.
R2 That the LHMA is used to inform the new nuclear build SPG
R3   That the LHMA is part of the evidence base for the Local Housing Strategy 
and Joint Local Development Plan
R4   That the study is used to inform future development plans and funding bids, 
such as the WG’s Viable and Vibrant Places Framework
R5   That the evidence is used as a basis to engage with the Registered Social 
Landlords and private sector developers to deliver the housing need.

Pa
[...]
– Head of Children’s Services  

 
Nature and reason for reporting  

To request the Executive Committee’s approval to go ahead with the implementation of 

the single, integrated Specialist Children’s Service via a formal partnership underpinned 

by a Section 33 Agreement.   

 

A – Introduction / Background / Issues 

The concept of a multi-agency Specialist Children’s Service in Gwynedd and Môn 

began in 2001-03 and became operational in Anglesey in 2004.  Since then, children 

and young people with disabilities, and their families/carers, have had access to a wide 

range of health and social care services – and much progress has been made to team 

operations and service provision.   

There is a significant opportunity to further enhance and improve the service through 

further integration of the management, strategies, processes and people: to improve 

information sharing and communication between professionals and with service users, 

and to be more joined up and efficient – such that service users receive higher quality 

and more timely services.   

The proposal is to integrate this collection of health and social care services, which are 

currently co-located, into one integrated service – the Specialist Children’s Service 

(SCS).  The SCS will employ health and social care professionals under one 

organisational structure, will employ a Service Manager to run and manage the service, 

and will have an integrated strategy, set of policies, procedures, budgets, and a joined-

up approach to staff management and training.   

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 231



������������	
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�

B – Considerations 

Cost 

There is a minor increase in the cost of running the integrated service of £7,230.   

Integration will cost the Health Board an additional £25,310. 

Integration will save the Council £18,080.   

 

Benefit 

H
[...]
ng Officer 
 

- 

3 Human Resources 
 

- 

4 Property Services  
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

- 

5 Information and Communications 
Technology (ICT) 
 

- 

6 Equality 
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

- 

7 Anti-poverty and Social 
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

- 

8 Communication 
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

- 

9 Consultation 
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

- 

10 Economic - 

Page 247



C – Implications and Impacts  

 
 

11 Environmental 
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

- 

12 Crime and Disorder  
(see notes – seperate  
document) 
 

- 

13 Outcome Agreements  
 
 

- 

 
CH - Summary 

See above  
 

D - Recommendation 

R1.  Note developments and progress hitherto in the area of safeguarding adults 
in the North West; 

R2. Approve the Anglesey and Gwynedd strategic direction for safeguarding 
adults as a trigger for influencing the development of a regional framework. 

R3. Confirm the principle that the safeguarding frameworks for adults and 
children need to be addressed on an equal footing and not to differentiate 
between them in terms of their status or importance. 

R4. Approve the revision to the current North Wales arrangements and support 
the preferred option – a 2 tier North Wales Adult Safeguarding Board. 

 
Name of author of report Anwen Davies  
Job Title Head of Adults’ Services 
Date 17/06/2013 
 

Appendices: 

APPENDIX 1  

Document by the North Wales Social Services Improvement Collaborative 

 

 

Background papers 

- 

Page 248



 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

REPORT TO: Executive Committee 

DATE:  15 July  2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: Adults’ Safeguarding Local Improvement Journey 

 

PURPOSE OF THE  

REPORT: 

1. Approve the strategic direction for Safeguarding 
Adults 

2.  Approve the change to the current regional 
arrangements and the creation of a 2 tier North 
Wales Safeguarding Adult Board 

REPORT BY: Anwen Davies, Head of Adults’ Services 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR: Gwen
[...]
guarding. 

3.5 Any cost implications – It is initially intended to develop this model within 
the current capacity available regionally.  A bid has been made to the 
Regional Collaboration Fund which includes 3 year project management 
capacity to support this workstream.  The scope of the preferred option will 
lead to integration across aspects of adult and children’s safeguarding 

work – thereby requiring a dialogue on how to share business support. 

3.6 Consultation – extensive consultation has taken place with the 
Authorities in North Wales and the key partners/stakeholders.  This 
consultation work included two North Wales workshops. 

3.7 Equalities Impact Assessment – It is confirmed that the assessment has 
been completed and is available for inspection. 

4. OBSERVATIONS FROM SCRUTINY 

The Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 17 
June, 2013 recommended the recommendations below for adoption by the 
Executive Committee.  
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Executive is requested to:- 

Page 253



R1.  Note developments and progress hitherto in the area of safeguarding 

adults in the North West; 

R2. Approve the Anglesey and Gwynedd strategic direction for 

safeguarding adults as a trigger for influencing the development of a 

regional framework. 

R3. Confirm the principle that the safeguarding frameworks for adults 

and children need to be addressed on an equal footing and not to 

differentiate between them in terms of their status or importance. 

R4. Approve the revision to the current North Wales arrangements and 

support the preferred option – a 2 tier North Wales Adult 

Safeguarding Board. 

 
 
Anwen Davies 
Head of Adult Services 
Isle of Anglesey County Council 
 
28/05/13 
(amended 28/05/13 + 17/06/13) 

 

APPENDIX: Document by the North Wales Social Services Improvement 
Collaborative 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 254



APPENDIX 1 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

North Wales Adult Safeguarding I
[...]
ure  
1 staff from Human Resources
1 staff from Youth Services

Recommendation

That the County Council staff representing Ynys Môn be allowed 3 days leave to travel 
to Bermuda. This will necessitate staff to take 4 days from their own annual leave 
entitlement to be able to attend the Games.

Sian Mai Jones 27 June 2013
Principal Sports Development Officer

Page 267



Page 268

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Urgent Matters Certified by the Chief Executive or his Appointed Officer - Business Case Invest to Save - Child Placement Team
	3 Minutes
	Minutes - 10 June, 2013

	4 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	5 2014/15 Budget
	6 Gypsies and Travellers - Accommodation Needs Assessment
	7 Local Housing Market Needs Assessment
	8 Transforming Adult Social Care on Anglesey
	9 Children's Specialist Services - Agree Formal Partnership
	10 Adults Safeguarding - Towards a North Wales Strategic Framework
	11 Island Games 2013



Minutes of the meeting


 THE EXECUTIVE  15.07.2013 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2013 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, A M Jones, H E Jones and 
Alwyn Rowlands 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Community 
Director of Lifelong Learning 
Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
Head of Service (Policy) 
Head of Service (Housing) 
Head of Service (Adult Services) 
Head of Service (Children's Services) 
Committee Services Manager 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Bob Parry, T Ll Hughes, R.Meirion Jones, Carwyn Jones and 
R Ll Jones 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Ieuan Williams Director of Sustainable Development 
 

 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None to declare. 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 
OFFICER - BUSINESS CASE INVEST TO SAVE - CHILD PLACEMENT TEAM  
 
Reported - That the Chief Executive had allowed discussion upon this matter as urgent 
business in view of a reduction in costs to the Authority in employing agency placements. 
 
Submitted - A report by the Head of Service (Childrens’ Services) seeking Executive 
approval for further investment in the Child Placement Service for additional resources to 
improve placement choice for children and reduce reliance on the purchase of external 
placements. 
 
The Local Authority position as a provider was at odds with the increasing demand for 
Fostering Services.  The shortfall in provision has been ‘filled’ by a growing private sector 
of Independent Fostering Agencies.  Private providers could be flexible and responsive, but 
were usually significantly more expensive than internally provided Local Authority 
placements. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the invest to save proposal for further investment in the 
Child Placement Service to increase the number of internal foster placements for 
children and to reduce costs, subject to the following conditions:- 
 



 THE EXECUTIVE  15.07.2013 
 

 2 

• That progress against targets be reviewed within 12 months; 
 

• That the post of Marketing Officer be designated as a temporary post over the 
period of the invest to save proposal (ie 3 years) and in light of the review 
referred to above; 

 

• That the agreed funding be repaid via the savings achieved as a result of this 
proposal. 

 
3 MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on the following 
dates be confirmed as true records:- 
 
•   6th June, 2013 
•   10th June, 2013 
 

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted  - The report of the Head of Service (Policy) seeking approval for the Executive’s 
updated Forward Work Programme for the period September to December, 2013. 
 
RESOLVED to confirm the updated work programme for the period September - 
December, 2013.  
 

5 2014/15 BUDGET  
 
Submitted - The report of the Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer on an 
updated Medium Term Revenue Budget Strategy for 2014-15 to 2016-17. The report also 
sought approval to the principles which will underpin the 2014-15 budget and to the 
Savings Target for the Directorates and the strategies to achieve the savings. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

• To approve the 2014-15 guiding principles for the budget as detailed in 
Paragraph 4 of the report; 

 

• To approve the savings targets for the Authority as detailed in Paragraph 5.1 
of the report, namely scenario 2(b) (6.3%) as referred to in Appendix 3 of the 
report; 

 

• To approve the savings directorates identify towards their respective target is 
over and above any previously identified efficiencies; (Paragraph 5.4 of the 
report refers); 

 

• To approve the strategy to identify the savings requirements as detailed in 
Paragraph 5.7 of the report; 

 

• To note the risks and potential changes to the Medium Term Revenue Budget 
Strategy and 2014-15 budget as detailed in Paragraph 6 of the report; 

 

• To note that the Medium Term Revenue Budget Strategy will change as new 
information becomes available and views are sought (Paragraph 3.13 of the 
report refers); 



 THE EXECUTIVE  15.07.2013 
 

 3 

 

• To note the variables within the budget build at this stage (Paragraph 4.3-4 
refers). 

 
6 GYPSIES AND TRAVELLERS - ACCOMMODATION NEEDS ASSESSMENT  

 
Submitted - The report of the Head of Service (Housing) presenting the findings of the 
North Wales Gypsy and Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment study 
(NWGTANA), and seeking Executive approval upon future actions. 
 
Councillor Carwyn Jones stated that he was supportive of the report but mentioned that the 
study had identified a shortfall of 62 residential pitches across the study area by 2016, with 
a need for 11 residential pitches on Anglesey. Since 2006, there was one tolerated 
unauthorised encampment on the Island at Pentraeth which cost this Authority some £10k 
p.a. to keep the site tidy, provide water and Portaloos. If an official site was provided, it 
would receive a Band A Council Tax valuation, which equated to £800 p.a. and with a 
notional rent of say £25 each, the Authority would receive some £23k annual revenue. 
Over 10 years this would equate to generation of £250k as opposed to current expenditure 
of £100k.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

• That the Authority as part of a consortium of North Wales local authorities 
adopts the recommendations of the North Wales Gypsy and Travellers 
Accommodation Needs Assessment (NW GTANA) report as an evidence 
base; 
 

• That the Head of Service (Housing) be given the support of key officers in 
Corporate Directorates to formalise the Terms of Reference for the local 
Gypsy Travellers Operational Officers Group; 
 

• That a new Gypsy Travellers action plan be prepared based on the 
recommendations of the NW GTANA and that tasks be allocated to lead 
officers in appropriate departments to promulgate; 
 

• That Anglesey continues to support Regional collaboration to the Gypsy 
Traveller communities’ agenda through the newly re-formed NW GT Co-
ordination Group; 
 

• That the Council works collaboratively with neighbouring authorities and 
other key stakeholders to meet identified need for pitch requirements; 
 

• That appropriate sites are identified to meet requirements; 
 

• That mechanisms are established to enable effective engagement with Gypsy 
Traveller communities when identifying potential future sites; 
 

• That possible sites are included within the Local Development Plan; 
 

• To submit an outline application for capital grant for a local GT site from the 
Welsh Government. 

 
 

 



 THE EXECUTIVE  15.07.2013 
 

 4 

7 LOCAL HOUSING MARKET NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
 
Submitted - The report of the Head of Service (Housing) seeking Executive approval to the 
report on the Local Housing Market Assessment for the Isle of Anglesey (Housing needs 
for local residents - Report 1), and to agree the next steps. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

• To adopt the Local Housing Market Assessment study as a baseline 
document for future accommodation needs of the citizens of Anglesey; 
 

• That the LHMA is used to inform the new nuclear build SPG; 
 

• That the LHMA is part of the evidence base for the Local Housing Strategy 
and Joint Local Development Plan; 
 

• That the study is used to inform future development plans and funding bids 
such as the WG’s Viable and Vibrant Places Framework; 
 

• That the evidence is used as a basis to engage with the Registered Social 
Landlords and private sector developers to deliver the housing need. 

 
8 TRANSFORMING ADULT SOCIAL CARE ON ANGLESEY  

 
Submitted - A report by the Head of Service (Adults’ Services) on the key emerging 
messages following a statutory public consultation on the future provision of residential 
care, which was undertaken by Adult Social Care in the Autumn of 2012 and on the 
proposed next phase of the transformation of older people’s services. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

• To note the key messages and emerging themes from the Public Consultation 
- exercise undertaken between 5 October - 7 December 2012; 

 

• To endorse the next steps in older people’s Transformation Programme (as 
detailed in paragraph 4.3 of the report). 

 
9 CHILDREN'S SPECIALIST SERVICES - AGREE FORMAL PARTNERSHIP  

 
Submitted - The report of the Head of Service (Childrens’ Services) seeking Executive 
approval to move ahead with the implementation of the single integrated Specialist 
Children’s Service, via a formal partnership underpinned by a Section 33 Agreement with 
the Betsi Cadwalader University Health Board. 
 
Reported - That the proposal was to integrate a collection of health and social care 
services, which were currently co-located, into one integrated service – the Specialist 
Children’s Service (SCS).  The SCS would employ health and social care professionals 
under one organisational structure, employ a Service Manager to run and manage the 
service, and have an integrated stategy, set of policies, procedures, budgets, and a joined-
up approach to staff management and training. 
 
The Head of Service wished it to be recorded that Human Resources did not have any 
observations under implications and impacts which was contrary to what had been 
inadvertently stated in the report.  



 THE EXECUTIVE  15.07.2013 
 

 5 

 
RESOLVED to approve the go ahead of the implementation of the single, integrated 
Specialist Children’s Service via a formal partnership underpinned by a Section 33 
Agreement with the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board. 
 

10 ADULTS SAFEGUARDING - TOWARDS A NORTH WALES STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 
Submitted - The report of the Head of Service (Adults’ Services) seeking Executive 
approval as regards the strategic direction for Safeguarding Adults and in approving the 
change to the current regional arrangements and the creation of a 2 tier North Wales 
Safeguarding Adult Board. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

• To note developments and progress hitherto in the area of safeguarding 
adults in the North West; 
 

• To approve the Anglesey and Gwynedd strategic direction for safeguarding 
adults as a trigger for influencing the development of a regional framework; 
 

• To confirm the principles that the safeguarding frameworks for adults and 
children need to be addressed on an equal footing and not to differentiate 
between them in terms of their status or importance; 
 

• To approve the revision to the current North Wales arrangements and support 
the preferred option - a 2 tier North Wales Adult Safeguarding Board.  

 
11 ISLAND GAMES 2013  

 
Submitted - The report of the Director of Community seeking Executive approval to allow 
paid leave of absence to members of the Council’s staff competing at the 2013 Island 
Games. 
 
RESOLVED that the County Council staff representing Ynys Môn be allowed 3 days 
to leave to travel to Bermuda.  This will necessitate staff to take 4 days from their 
own annual leave entitlement to be able to attend the Games. 
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 11.00 am 

 
 COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS 
 CHAIR 

 


